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Warning: Read all assembly, installation, care maintenance and usage instructions 
in the manual prior to assembling and using the Jumpflex® product

These products are for personal use only by one person aged 6 years and older.

These products are for outdoor use only.

Warning: For domestic use only. Adult assembly required.

Risk Warning: The use of this product involves a significant risk of participants 
suffering personal injury, including the possibility of serious injuries, permanent 
disability or death. All participants who engage in activities with the product do so 
at their own risk. 

Warnung: Lesen Sie alle Montage-, Installations-, Pflege-, Wartungs- und 
Gebrauchsanweisungen im Handbuch, bevor Sie das Jumpflex®-Produkt 
montieren und verwenden.

Diese Produkte sind nur für den persönlichen Gebrauch durch eine Person im 
Alter von 6 Jahren und älter bestimmt.

Diese Produkte sind nur für den Außeneinsatz geeignet.

Achtung: Nur für den privaten Gebrauch. Erwachsene Montage erforderlich.

Risikowarnung: Die Verwendung dieses Produkts  birgt ein erhebliches Risiko, 
dass Benutzer  Verletzungen erleiden, einschließlich  der Möglichkeit schwerer 
Verletzungen, bleibender Schäden und  Behinderungen oder sogar des Todes. 
Alle Benutzer, die Aktivitäten mit diesem Produkt  ausüben, tun dies auf eigene 
Gefahr.

EN

DE
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Notice to User

Please read this agreement carefully before assembly. By opening this package, you acknowledge that you 

have read this agreement, understand it and agree to be bound by its terms. If you have made a purchase on 

behalf of another person, you agree that you are making the purchase as their agent.

Please Read

Jumpflex® as a supplier of trampolines and Accessories, (“Equipment”), sells all 
Equipment subject to the following conditions:

1. To the maximum extent permitted by law, Jumpflex®, its employees, directors and agents  will not be 

liable to the customer, their dependents or legal representatives for damage to property, personal injury or 

death suffered by the customer because the Equipment was not manufactured or supplied with due care 

and skill, the Equipment is not reasonably fit for its purpose or because of negligence, breach of contract, 

breach of statute or breach of statutory duty by Jumpflex®.

2. Jumpflex®, its employees, directors and agents are not liable to the customer, their dependents or legal 

representatives for personal injury or death suffered by the customer because:

	 a. Of any incident arising from the use or ownership of the equipment. 

	 a. The Equipment was not installed in accordance with the Jumpflex® Assembly Manual. It is the 	

	 customer’s responsibility to check all boxes to confirm that all components are included and in the 	

	 correct condition before assembly. 

	 b. The Equipment was not Installed with due care and skill, by the customer or a third party 		

	 assembly service. 

	 c. The Equipment was not checked on a regular basis to ensure that the trampoline and its 		

	 components are in the same condition as when the Equipment was supplied, particularly checking 	

	 for wear and tear including, but not limited to: weather damage, deterioration of the mat, padding 	

	 and net spring stretch, UV deterioration or rust.

The customer acknowledges that using this Equipment can be dangerous, with inherent risks and hazards. 

As a consequence, personal injury or death may occur. The customer assumes and accepts all such risks 

to the full extent permitted by law and waives any right of action against, and fully releases Jumpflex® for 

all loss, damages, personal injury or death in any way caused by, or relating to, the customer’s use of the 

Equipment. This includes, without limitation, liability for any negligent or tortious acts or omissions, breach 

of duty, breach of contract or breach of statutory duty on the part of Jumpflex, its officers, directors, 

employees or agents.

Risk Warning

The use of this Equipment involves a significant risk of participants suffering personal injury including the 

possibility of serious injury, permanent disability or death. All participants who use the equipment do so at 

their own risk.

Notice to User & Safety Information
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Specific Use Limitations

1. Do not use a Jumpflex® trampoline without mature and knowledgeable supervision present. Children using 

a trampoline with a trampoline safety net must be supervised by adults. Young children must be supervised 

constantly.

2. Do not attempt or allow somersaults.

3. Do not allow more than one person on the trampoline at any time.

4. Do not use the trampoline if it’s raining or wet.

5. Do not jump onto or off of the trampoline.

6. Do not use a trampoline while under the influence of drugs or alcohol.

7. Do not allow any activity underneath the trampoline.

8. Learn fundamental bounces and body positions thoroughly before attempting more advanced skills.

9. Properly secure the trampoline when not in use to protect against unauthorised use. If a trampoline ladder 

is used, the supervisor should remove it from the trampoline when leaving the area.

10. The trampoline must not be used in gusty or severe winds and only when wind or air movement is calm 

and gentle.

Safety Instructions

1. Read all instructions before using the trampoline.

2. Allow only one person on the trampoline at any 

time. Use by more than one person at the same time 

can result in serious injury.

3. Use the trampoline only with mature adult 

supervision at all times.

4. Inspect the trampoline before each use. Make 

sure the frame padding is correctly and securely 

positioned. Replace any worn, defective, or missing 

parts.

5. Keep objects away that could interfere with the 

user. Maintain a clear area around, above, and under 

the trampoline.

6. Misuse and abuse of the trampoline is dangerous 

and can cause serious injuries.

7.  Use the trampoline safety net enclosure in 

accordance with the guidelines laid out below 

(see section: “SAFE USE OF THE SAFETY NET 

ENCLOSURE”

8. When bouncing, focus your eyes on the edge of 

the trampoline. This will help control your bounce.

9. Avoid bouncing for too long. Do not bounce when 

tired.

10. Stop your bounce by flexing your knees as your 

feet come in contact with the trampoline bed. Learn 

this skill before you attempt any others.

11. Never use springs or extension elements as “hand 

grips”.

12. Avoid bouncing too high. Stay low until you can 

control your bounce and repeatedly land in the 

centre of the trampoline.

13. Do not use the trampoline as a springboard to 

other objects. Use the trampoline only for trampoline 

style bouncing.

14. It is advisable not to bounce immediately after a 

meal.

15. Do not attempt knee drops. This can cause injury 

if you attempt this skill without some experience or 

personal instruction.

16. Your clothing should allow plenty of freedom of 

movement, but loose clothing is discouraged.

17. No buckles or jewellery should be worn, as these 

could damage the trampoline mat and cause injury to 

the jumpers.

18. Do not wear shoes while bouncing on the 

trampoline unless they are designed specifically for 

use on a trampoline.

19. Remove ladder when it is not in use to prevent 

young children falling and injuring themselves.

20. Avoid bringing any miscellaneous items onto the 

trampoline.

21. Refrain from eating or drinking on the trampoline 

to avoid spillages and potential injury as a result.

22. Remember to wear suitably sun-protective 

clothing, sunscreen and a hat (soft, not hard) to 

avoid becoming sunburned.

23. For further information or additional instructional 

materials, contact Jumpflex or your nearest 

trampoline club.
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Safe Use of The Safety Net Enclosure
Adult Supervision of Children

Children using a trampoline with a trampoline safety net must be supervised by adults. Young 

children must be supervised constantly. Adults must pay particular attention to:

	 • Ensuring that the entrance of the safety net is completely closed prior to Jumpflex® 	

	 trampoline usage.

	 • Things that children bring into the safety net enclosure, particularly sharp or breakable 	

	 objects

	 • Children’s activities inside the safety net enclosure

	 • Conditions inside the safety net enclosure while children are using it

	 • The way children enter and exit the safety net enclosure

	

Electrocution Hazard Associated with the Metal Frame of the Trampoline and Enclosure

The trampoline and enclosure frames are made of galvanized steel. They are not grounded and 

will conduct electricity. For this reason, an electrocution hazard exists. No lights, electric heaters, 

extension cords, or household electrical appliances are to be permitted on the trampoline or in the 

safety net enclosure at any time.

Hazards Associated with Entering and Exiting the Trampoline Enclosure

• A trampoline safety net enclosure installed on a trampoline is raised off the ground. The height of 

the safety net enclosure increases the risk of a fall when a jumper is entering or leaving the safety 

net enclosure. Young children especially may have difficulty entering and exiting the enclosure. To 

reduce the risk of falling, always help young children to get into and out of the enclosure.

• Only enter and exit the trampoline using the door of the safety enclosure (the zip opening in the 

netting wall). The trampoline mat and the netting walls of the safety net enclosure are separate 

pieces. No jumper, especially young children, should ever leave the enclosure by going out 

between the mat and the netting walls. Trying to get out this way creates a risk of choking from 

being caught between the trampoline frame and the netting walls. 

• With appropriate supervision, children should climb on and off the trampoline - they should not 

jump. Jumping from the trampoline to the ground is dangerous. Similarly, children should not run 

and leap onto the trampoline. 

• Darkness increases the chances of a fall when a jumper is entering or leaving the enclosure. Do 

not use the trampoline unless there is plenty of lighting provided.

Hazards Associated with Animals, Sharp or Breakable Objects

• To avoid damage to the trampoline enclosure and the trampoline, Jumpflex® recommends that 

you do not allow pets or other animals inside of the enclosure. The claws and teeth of animals can 

damage the netting. Do not jump on the trampoline while holding or wearing a sharp or breakable 

object.



Jumpflex® Assembly &
Maintenance Manual

8 Jumpflex® Assembly &
Maintenance Manual

9

Your trampoline is a substantial investment for 
the enjoyment of your family, and it must be 
noted that improper use or lack of care can lead 
to early deterioration. Please follow all of the 
points below to ensure your product lasts as 
long as possible.

General Care

1.  It is highly recommended to spray all metal joints 

and spring attachments with a lanolin lubricant spray 

at least every 2 months.

2. We strongly recommend cleaning your Jumpflex 

Trampoline and accessories every month with warm 

soapy water. When dirt and other particles are left to 

build up on the trampoline, this can cause wear and 

tear to accelerate.

3. When your trampoline is not going to be used for 

a long period of time, it is best to store it out of the 

weather.

4. Protect and secure your trampolines in extreme 

weather such as strong winds, hail and lightning. 

An effective way to prevent damage under these 

extreme circumstances is to cover the trampoline 

with an appropriate protective cover and to secure 

the trampoline to the ground to avoid it being 

moved by strong winds.

5. Inspect the trampoline before each use and 

replace any worn, defective, or missing parts. 

Safety Padding

1. Dirt and dust build up on the Safety Pad, if left, will 

accelerate the deterioration of the Padding. Your 

Safety Padding should be cleaned once a month with 

warm soapy water.

2. Trampoline safety padding is made from highly 

water resistant and UV-resistant material to 

withstand sun exposure. The safety padding is 

designed to be able to be drained in the event water 

becomes trapped inside, as this can accelerate the 

deterioration of the padding. If water becomes 

trapped, lift the pads from the inside edge to drain 

the water out.

3. Safety padding must be kept loose above the 

Maintenance & Care Instructions

springs. Under no circumstances should the safety 

padding be leaned on, sat on, or stood on. This 

weight applies direct contact to the springs and 

can cause ripping in the safety pads and/or injury.

4. In areas that experience extreme cold, remove 

and store the safety pads indoors during winter. 

This will prevent any possible cracking due to sub-

zero temperatures.

5. Under no circumstances should any object 

hotter than 120 degrees Fahrenheit or 48 degrees 

Celsius come into contact with any part of the 

safety padding. High temperatures may result in 

melting or burning of the padding material and 

extreme temperatures may cause the padding to 

catch fire.

6. Rainwater, if not wiped off , may result in spots 

forming from residue left from the water as it 

dries. Any water applied to clean the surface must 

be wiped dry with a clean cloth or chamois and not 

left to dry in the sun.

Safety Net

1. Inspect the trampoline enclosure before each 

use.

2. Prolonged exposure of the safety net to the 

sun’s UV rays can lead to a shortened lifespan of 

the material. During the winter months or when 

the trampoline will not be in use for a long time, 

e.g. winter or storm seasons, remove the safety 

net and store indoors in a cool dry place out of 

sunlight.

3. The user of the trampoline must not have any 

solid or sharp objects present on their person 

while using the trampoline. These foreign objects 

may cause damage to the safety netting, jumping 

mat or safety padding.

4. Always check for any defects in the safety 

netting poles before using your trampoline.

5. Regularly check that the safety netting pole 

bolt assembly remains in a working state, are 

completely fastened and are tight.

6. The safety net must be in use at all times that 

the trampoline is being utilized.
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Trampoline Placement

• Minimum overhead clearance of 8m/26ft from 
ground level. Possible hazards may include wires 
and tree branches. 

• Recommended clearance of 1m/3.3ft from 
obstacles such as walls, structures, fences and 
other play areas.

• Keep the trampoline on a level surface.

• The trampoline must not be used in gusty or 
severe wind. 

1m/3.3ft

8m/26ft
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Trampoline Parts List

# Part Description qty.

1 Straight Top Rail - Plain (no sticker) 4

2 Curved Top Rail 8

3 T Joint Connector 12

4 Foot 6

5 Leg Pole 12

6 Lower Net Pole 12
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# Part Description qty.

7 Upper Net Pole with Net Pole Cap 12

8 Net Pole Sleeve 12

9 Mega Spring 84

10 Jump Mat 1

11 Safety Net 1

12 Corner Pad 4

13 Straight Pad - Short 4
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# Part Description qty.

14 Airflow Straps (long and short) 4

15 Fibreglass Net Pole 12

16 Rubber Mallet 1

17 Spring Tool 1

18 Gloves 1

19 Ladder 1
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Assembly Instructions
01

or



Jumpflex® Assembly &
Maintenance Manual

14 Jumpflex® Assembly &
Maintenance Manual

15

02
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06
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07

Attach 2 Mega Springs to either side of the T Joint 

Connector at each corner of the square frame.



Jumpflex® Assembly &
Maintenance Manual

20 Jumpflex® Assembly &
Maintenance Manual

21

Lay the Jump Mat out with the Jumpflex logo facing upwards. 

Align the green tag on the Jump Mat with the pre-attached springs 

and hook each spring to the Jump Mat D-ring.

08
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Using the Spring Tool 

attach a Spring first to 

the Jump Mat and then 

to the frame.

09
Attach 2 more Mega Springs to either side of the remaining 

T Joint Connectors and connect them to the Jump Mat.
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Using the Spring Tool, continue around 

the Jump Mat, attaching a spring first to 

the Jump Mat and then to the frame.

10
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Connect the  

Airflow Straps.

The Airflow Straps are designed 

to hold the weight of the Spring 

Padding while bouncing. This 

greatly improves the bounce 

performance of the trampoline.
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12Take out the Safety Net and lay it out on top of the Jump Mat. 

Locate the green tag making sure the tag is facing outwards. 

Important: Position 

the green tag exactly 

in the middle between 

two legs. Count out 

the springs from left 

to right and locate the 

two middle springs.
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13

Important: To make 

sure the net is not 

inside out, make sure 

the green tag is facing 

outwards.
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14

Starting at the green tag by the 

entrance, take a plastic eyelet 

from the base of the Safety Net 

and thread it through the Jump 

Mat D-Ring and over the attached 

spring hook. Work your way 

around the trampoline and repeat 

until all the eyelets are attached.
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15Take out and lay all the Corner 

and Straight Pad sections over 

the Springs and outer frame.
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16Velcro each Spring Padding section together by 

positioning the Velcro tab between the Velcro flap.
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17Once all Spring Pad sections are secured, insert the 

Net Pole Connection Tube up through the hole in 

each Spring Pad section. 
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18

Take out one Upper Net 

Pole and remove the Top 

Screw Cap.

Be sure to keep the top 

screw caps in a safe place.



Jumpflex® Assembly &
Maintenance Manual

30 Jumpflex® Assembly &
Maintenance Manual

31

19
To assembly the net poles, connect the three 

parts together. Connect the Upper Net Pole 

to the Fibreglass Rod and the Lower Net Pole 

to the bottom. Repeat these steps until all the 

net poles are assembled. Upper Net Pole

Fibreglass Net Pole

Lower Net Pole

Caution: Wear provided 

gloves when handling the 

Fibreglass Rods.
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Take out the Net Pole Sleeves  

and slide them over the 

assembled net poles. 

Ensure the top 

thread is protruding 

through the sleeve. 

20
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Attach each assembled net 

pole into the top of the T 

Joint Connector.

21
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Take the plastic eyelets from the 

top of the Safety Net and insert 

the hole over the top thread of 

the Upper Net Poles to raise the 

net. Screw the Net Pole Caps 

back on the top thread to secure 

the plastic eyelet. The Safety 

Net is now fully assembled. 

22
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Take out the Ladder and place the ladder hooks over the Upper Rail, in 

the middle of the entrance. 

23



Jumpflex® Assembly &
Maintenance Manual

36 Jumpflex® Assembly &
Maintenance Manual

37

Congratulations
& happy bouncing!

24
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Benutzerhinweis
Bitte lesen Sie diese Vereinbarung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie mit der Montage beginnen. Mit dem Öffnen 

dieser Verpackung bestätigen Sie, dass Sie diese Vereinbarung gelesen haben, sie verstehen und sich mit 

ihren Bedingungen einverstanden erklären. Wenn Sie den Kauf im Namen einer anderen Person getätigt 

haben, erklären Sie sich damit einverstanden, dass Sie den Kauf als deren Vertreter vorgenommen haben.

Bitte lesen Sie
Jumpflex®, als Lieferant von Trampolinen und Zubehör („Ausrüstung“), verkauft alle 
Ausrüstungen unter den folgenden Bedingungen:
1. Im größtmöglichen, gesetzlich zulässigen Umfang haften Jumpflex®, seine Mitarbeiter, Geschäftsführer 

und Vertreter nicht gegenüber dem Kunden, dessen Angehörigen oder gesetzlichen Vertretern für 

Sachschäden, Personenschäden oder Todesfälle, die dem Kunden entstehen, weil die Ausrüstung nicht mit 

angemessener Sorgfalt und Fachkenntnis hergestellt oder geliefert wurde, die Ausrüstung für ihren Zweck 

nicht geeignet ist oder aufgrund von Fahrlässigkeit, Vertragsbruch, Gesetzesverstoß oder Verletzung 

gesetzlicher Pflichten durch Jumpflex®.

2. Jumpflex®, seine Mitarbeiter, Geschäftsführer und Vertreter haften nicht gegenüber dem Kunden, 

dessen Angehörigen oder gesetzlichen Vertretern für Personenschäden oder Todesfälle, die dem Kunden 

aus folgenden Gründen entstehen:

	 a. Wegen eines Vorfalls im Zusammenhang mit der Nutzung oder dem Besitz der Ausrüstung.

	 b. Die Ausrüstung wurde nicht gemäß dem Jumpflex®-Montagehandbuch installiert. Es liegt in  	

	 der Verantwortung des Kunden, alle Kartons zu überprüfen und sicherzustellen, dass alle  		

	 Komponenten enthalten sind und sich in einem einwandfreien Zustand befinden, bevor mit der 	

	 Montage  begonnen wird. 	

	 c. Die Ausrüstung wurde nicht mit angemessener Sorgfalt und Fachkenntnis durch den Kunden 	

	 oder einen externen Montageservice installiert.

	 d. Die Ausrüstung wurde nicht regelmäßig überprüft, um sicherzustellen, dass das Trampolin 		

	 und  seine Komponenten sich im selben Zustand befinden, wie bei der Lieferung. Dies 		

	 gilt  insbesondere für Abnutzungserscheinungen, einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf:  		

	 Wetterschäden, Abnutzung der Sprungmatte, Polsterung und Netz, Ausdehnung der Federn, UV 	

	 Schäden oder Rost. 

Der Kunde erkennt an, dass die Nutzung dieser Ausrüstung gefährlich sein kann und inhärente Risiken  und 

Gefahren birgt. Infolgedessen können Personenschäden oder Todesfälle auftreten. Der Kunde  übernimmt 

und akzeptiert sämtliche derartigen Risiken im vollen gesetzlich zulässigen Umfang und  verzichtet auf 

jegliche Ansprüche gegenüber Jumpflex®, sowie auf jegliche Klagen aufgrund von Verlusten,  Schäden, 

Personenschäden oder Todesfällen, die in irgendeiner Weise durch die Nutzung der Ausrüstung  durch 

den Kunden verursacht wurden oder damit in Zusammenhang stehen. Dies schließt insbesondere,  aber 

nicht ausschließlich, die Haftung für fahrlässige oder unerlaubte Handlungen oder Unterlassungen,  

Pflichtverletzungen, Vertragsverletzungen oder Verstöße gegen gesetzliche Pflichten seitens Jumpflex®,  

seiner Führungskräfte, Geschäftsführer, Mitarbeiter oder Vertreter ein. 

Risikowarnung
Die Nutzung dieser Ausrüstung beinhaltet ein erhebliches Risiko für die Benutzer, sich Verletzungen  
zuzuziehen – einschließlich der Möglichkeit schwerer Verletzungen, dauerhafter Behinderung oder sogar  
des Todes. Alle Personen, die die Ausrüstung verwenden, tun dies auf eigenes Risiko. 

Benutzerhinweis und Sicherheitsinformationen
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Spezifische Nutzungseinschränkungen
1. Verwenden Sie ein Jumpflex®-Trampolin nicht ohne erwachsene und fachkundige Aufsicht. Kinder, die 

ein  Trampolin mit Sicherheitsnetz benutzen, müssen von Erwachsenen beaufsichtigt werden. Kleine Kinder  

müssen ständig beaufsichtigt werden. 

2. Versuchen Sie nicht, Saltos zu machen, und erlauben Sie dies auch anderen Benutzern nicht. 

3. Erlauben Sie nicht, dass sich mehr als eine Person gleichzeitig auf dem Trampolin befindet. 4. Verwenden 

Sie das Trampolin nicht, wenn es regnet oder nass ist. 

5. Springen Sie nicht auf oder vom Trampolin. 

6. Verwenden Sie das Trampolin nicht, wenn Sie unter dem Einfluss von Drogen oder Alkohol stehen. 7. 

Erlauben Sie keine Aktivitäten unter dem Trampolin. 

8. Erlernen Sie grundlegende Sprünge und Positionierungen des Körpers  gründlich, bevor Sie 

fortgeschrittene Aktivitäten und Fähigkeiten ausprobieren. 

9. Sichern Sie das Trampolin ordnungsgemäß, wenn es nicht in Gebrauch ist, um die unbefugte Nutzung zu  

verhindern. Wenn eine Trampolinleiter verwendet wird, sollte die Aufsichtsperson diese entfernen, wenn  der 

Bereich verlassen wird. 

10. Das Trampolin darf nicht bei böigem oder starkem Wind verwendet werden und nur dann, wenn der Wind 

oder  die Luftbewegung ruhig und sanft ist. 

Sicherheitsanweisungen
1. Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen, bevor Sie das Trampolin  
benutzen. 

2. Lassen Sie immer nur eine Person zeitgleich 
gleichzeitig auf  dasdem Trampolin. Die gleichzeitige 
Benutzung durch  mehr als eine Person kann zu 
schweren Verletzungen  führen. 

3. Verwenden Sie das Trampolin zu jeder Zeit nur 
unter Aufsicht eines reifer  Erwachsenensupervision 
zu jeder Zeit. 

4. Überprüfen Sie das Trampolin vor jeder Benutzung.  
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Rahmenpolsterung  
korrekt und sicher positioniert ist. Ersetzen Sie alle  
abgenutzten, defekten oder fehlenden Teile. 

5. Halten Sie Gegenstände fern, die die Benutzung  
des Trampolins beeinträchtigen könnten. Sorgen Sie  
für einen freien Bereich rund um, über und unter dem  
Trampolin. 

6. Missbrauch und unsachgemäße Verwendung  
des Trampolins sind gefährlich und können schwere  
Verletzungen verursachen. 

7. Verwenden Sie das Sicherheitsnetz gemäß den  
unten aufgeführten Richtlinien (siehe Abschnitt:  
„SICHERE NUTZUNG DES SICHERHEITSNETZES“). 
8. Konzentrieren Sie beim Springen Ihre Augen auf  
den Rand des Trampolins. Dies hilft, den Sprung zu  
kontrollieren. 

9. Vermeiden Sie es, zu lange zu springen. Springen  
Sie nicht, wenn Sie müde sind. 

10. Stoppen Sie Ihren Sprung, indem Sie Ihre Knie  
beugen, wenn Ihre Füße mit dem Trampolinbett in  
Kontakt kommen. ErlernenLernen Sie diese Fähigkeit, 
bevor  Sie andere Fähigkeiten ausprobieren. 

11. Verwenden Sie die Federn oder 
Erweiterungselemente niemals als „Handgriffe“. 

12. Vermeiden Sie es, zu hoch zu springen. Bleiben Sie  

niedrig, bis Sie Ihren Sprung kontrollieren können und  
wiederholt im Zentrum des Trampolins landen können.

13. Verwenden Sie das Trampolin nicht als Sprungbrett  
zu anderen Objekten. Verwenden Sie das Trampolin  
nur für Trampolinsprünge. 

14. Es ist ratsam, nicht sofort nach einer Mahlzeit zu  
springen. 

15. Versuchen Sie keine „Kniesprünge”.
„Kniespruengeabwürfe“. Dies kann zu  Verletzungen 
führen, wenn Sie diese Fähigkeit ohne  Erfahrung oder 
persönliche Anleitung ausprobieren. 16. Ihre Kleidung 
sollte viel Bewegungsfreiheit bieten, allerdings aber 
wird weite Kleidung wird nicht empfohlen. 

17. Tragen Sie keine Schnallen oder Schmuck, da  diese 
das Material des Trampolinsmaterial beschädigen und 
den  Springenden verletzen könnten. 

18. Tragen Sie keine Schuhe, während Sie auf dem  
Trampolin springen, es sei denn, sie sind speziell für  
die Verwendung auf einem Trampolin entwickelt 
worden. 

19. Entfernen Sie die Leiter, wenn sie nicht in Gebrauch  
ist, um zu verhindern, dass kleine Kinder herunterfallen  
und sich verletzen. 

20. Vermeiden Sie es, verschiedene Gegenstände auf  
das Trampolin zu bringen. 

21. Verzichten Sie darauf, auf dem Trampolin zu essen  
oder zu trinken, um Verschüttungen und mögliche  
Verletzungen zu vermeiden. 

22. Denken Sie daran, geeignete  

Sonnenschutzkleidung, Sonnenschutzmittel und  
einen Hut (weich, nicht hart) zu tragen, um einen  
Sonnenbrand zu vermeiden. 

23. Für weitere Informationen oder zusätzliche  
Schulungsmaterialien wenden Sie sich an Jumpflex  
oder Ihren nächstgelegenen Trampolin Club.
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Sichere Nutzung Des Sicherheitsnetzes 
Erwachsenen Aufsicht von Kindern 

Kinder, die ein Trampolin mit einem Sicherheitsnetz benutzen, müssen von Erwachsenen 

beaufsichtigt werden. Kleine Kinder müssen ständig beaufsichtigt werden. Erwachsene müssen 

besonderes Augenmerk auf Folgendes richten:

	 • 	 Sicherstellen, dass der Eingang des Sicherheitsnetzes vor der Nutzung des Jumpflex®-		

		  Trampolins vollständig geschlossen ist.

	 • 	 Dinge, die Kinder ins Sicherheitsnetz bringen, insbesondere scharfe oder zerbrechliche 		

		  Gegenstände.

	 • 	 Die Aktivitäten der Kinder im Sicherheitsnetz.

	 • 	 Die Bedingungen im Sicherheitsnetz, während Kinder es benutzen.

	 • 	 Die Art und Weise, wie Kinder das Sicherheitsnetz betreten und verlassen.

Stromschlaggefahr im Zusammenhang mit dem Metallrahmen des Trampolins und des  

Sicherheitsnetzes 

Die Trampolin- und Sicherheitsnetzrahmen bestehen aus verzinktem Stahl. Sie sind nicht geerdet  

und leiten Strom. Aus diesem Grund besteht eine Stromschlaggefahr. Es dürfen zu keinem 

Zeitpunkt  Lampen, elektrische Heizgeräte, Verlängerungskabel oder Haushaltsgeräte auf dem 

Trampolin  oder im Sicherheitsnetz verwendet werden. 

Gefahren im Zusammenhang mit dem Betreten und Verlassen des 

Trampolinsicherheitsnetzes

• 	 Ein auf einem Trampolin installiertes Sicherheitsnetz ist vom Boden abgehoben. Die Höhe 		

	 des Sicherheitsnetzes erhöht das Sturzrisiko, wenn ein Springer das Netz betritt oder verlässt. 	

	 Besonders kleine Kinder haben möglicherweise Schwierigkeiten, das Netz zu betreten oder 		

	 zu verlassen. Um das Sturzrisiko zu verringern, helfen Sie kleinen Kindern immer beim Ein-  

	 und Aussteigen.

• 	 Betreten und verlassen Sie das Trampolin nur durch die Tür des Sicherheitsnetzes (die 		

	 Reißverschlussöffnung in der Netzwand). Die Trampolinmatte und die Netzwände des 		

	 Sicherheitsnetzes sind separate Teile. Kein Springer, insbesondere kleine Kinder, sollte jemals 	

	 das Netz verlassen, indem er zwischen der Matte und den Netzwänden hindurch geht. Ein 		

	 Versuch, auf diese Weise herauszukommen, birgt die Gefahr des Erstickens, wenn man 		

	 zwischen dem Trampolinrahmen und den Netzwänden stecken bleibt.

• 	 Kinder sollten mit geeigneter Aufsicht auf und vom Trampolin klettern – sie sollten nicht 		

	 springen. Vom Trampolin auf den Boden zu springen ist gefährlich. Ebenso sollten Kinder nicht 	

	 rennen und sich auf das Trampolin werfen.

• 	 Dunkelheit erhöht die Sturzgefahr, wenn ein Springer das Sicherheitsnetz betritt oder verlässt. 	

	 Verwenden Sie das Trampolin nur, wenn ausreichend Licht vorhanden ist.

Gefahren im Zusammenhang mit Tieren, scharfen oder zerbrechlichen Gegenständen

• 	 Um Schäden am Trampolinsicherheitsnetz und am Trampolin zu vermeiden, empfiehlt 		

	 Jumpflex®,  keine Haustiere oder andere Tiere ins Netz zu lassen. Die Krallen und Zähne von 		

	 Tieren können  das Netz beschädigen. Springen Sie nicht auf dem Trampolin, während Sie einen 	

	 scharfen oder  zerbrechlichen Gegenstand halten oder an sich tragen.
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Die Anschaffung Ihres Trampolins ist eine 
bedeutende Investition  für den Spaß Ihrer 
Familie, und es muss  beachtet werden, dass 
unsachgemäße Nutzung  oder mangelnde 
Pflege zu einer vorzeitigen  Abnutzung 
führen kann. Bitte befolgen Sie alle  unten 
aufgeführten Punkte, um sicherzustellen,  dass 
Ihr Produkt so lange wie möglich hält. 

Allgemeine Pflege
1. Es wird dringend empfohlen, alle  
Metallverbindungen und Federbefestigungen alle 
zwei  Monate mit einem Lanolin-Schmiermittel-
Spray zu  besprühen. 
2. Wir empfehlen dringend, Ihr Jumpflex-Trampolin  
und Zubehör einmal im Monat mit warmem  
Seifenwasser zu reinigen. Wenn Schmutz und 
andere  Partikel auf dem Trampolin verbleiben, kann 
dies den  Verschleiß beschleunigen. 
3. Wenn Ihr Trampolin für längere Zeit nicht  
verwendet wird, ist es ratsam, es vor den  
Witterungsbedingungen zu schützen und an einem  
trockenen Ort zu lagern. 
4. Schützen Sie Ihr Trampolin bei extremem  Wetter, 
wie starkem Wind, Hagel und Blitzschlag.  Eine 
effektive Methode, um Schäden unter  diesen 
extremen Umständen zu vermeiden, ist,  das 
Trampolin mit einer geeigneten Schutzhülle  
abzudecken und das Trampolin am Boden zu 
sichern,  um zu verhindern, dass es durch starke 
Winde  bewegt wird. 
5. Überprüfen Sie das Trampolin vor jeder 
Benutzung  und ersetzen Sie abgenutzte, defekte 
oder fehlende Teile.  

Sicherheits Polsterung
1. Schmutz und Staub, die sich auf der 
Sicherheitspolsterung ansammeln, beschleunigen 
die  Abnutzung der Polsterung, wenn sie nicht 
entfernt  werden. Ihre Sicherheitspolsterung 
sollte einmal im  Monat mit warmem 
Seifenwasser gereinigt werden. 2. Die 
Sicherheitspolsterung des Trampolins besteht 
aus  wasserabweisendem und UV-beständigem  
Material, das der Sonnenexposition standhält. Die  
Sicherheitspolsterung ist so konzipiert, dass sie bei  
eingeschlossenem Wasser entleert werden kann, da  
dies die Abnutzung der Polsterung beschleunigen  
kann. Wenn Wasser eingeschlossen wird, heben Sie  
die Polsterung von der Innenseite des Randes an, 
um  das Wasser abzulassen. 
3. Die Sicherheitspolsterung muss oberhalb der  

Wartungs- und Pflegeanweisungen
Federn locker gehalten werden. Unter keinen  
Umständen sollte die Sicherheitspolsterung zum  
Sitzen, Stehen oder Lehnen verwendet werden.  
Dieses Gewicht bringt direkten Kontakt zu den  
Federn und kann dazu führen, dass die Polsterung  
reißt und/oder Verletzungen verursacht. 
4. In Gebieten mit extrem kaltem Wetter, sollten  
die Sicherheitspolsterungen während des Winters  
entfernt und drinnen gelagert werden. Dadurch  wird 
das möglicheisiko, dass durch Minustemperaturen 
Risse entstehen könnten, verhindert. 
5. Unter keinen Umständen sollte ein Objekt, das  
heißer als 120 Grad Fahrenheit oder 48 Grad Celsius  
ist, mit irgendeinem Teil der Sicherheitspolsterung  in 
Kontakt kommen. Hohe Temperaturen können  das 
Polstermaterial schmelzen oder verbrennen, und  
extreme Temperaturen können dazu führen, dass die  
Polsterung Feuer fängt. 
6. Regenwasser, das nicht abgewischt wird, kann  
Flecken hinterlassen, die durch Rückstände  
aus dem Wasser entstehen, wenn es trocknet.  
Jegliches Wasser, das zur Reinigung der Oberfläche  
aufgetragen wird, muss mit einem sauberen Tuch  
oder Leder abgewischt werden und darf nicht in der  
Sonne trocknen. 

Sicherheitsnetz
1. Überprüfen Sie das Sicherheitsnetz des Trampolins 
vor  jeder Benutzung. 
2. Eine längere Aussetzung  des Sicherheitsnetzes  
gegenüber den UV-Strahlen der Sonne, kann die  
Lebensdauer des Materials verkürzen. Während der  
Wintermonate oder wenn das Trampolin für längere  
Zeit nicht benutzt wird, z. B. in den Winter- oder  
Sturmzeiten, entfernen Sie das Sicherheitsnetz und  
lagern Sie es an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort, fern  
von Sonnenlicht. 
3. Der Benutzer des Trampolins darf keine festen  
oder scharfen Gegenstände bei sich tragen, während  
er das Trampolin benutzt. Diese Fremdkörper können  
das Sicherheitsnetz, die Sprungmatte oder die  
Sicherheitspolsterung beschädigen. 
4. Überprüfen Sie immer, ob es Mängel an den  
Stangen des Sicherheitsnetzes gibt, bevor das 
Trampolin  benutzt wird. 
5. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob die  
Schraubverbindungen der Sicherheitsnetzstangen 
in einwandfreiem Zustand, vollständig  festgezogen 
und sicher sind. 
6. Das Sicherheitsnetz muss immer in Betrieb sein,  
wenn das Trampolin benutzt wird.



Jumpflex® Assembly &
Maintenance Manual

42 Jumpflex® Assembly &
Maintenance Manual

43

Trampolinplatzierung

1m/3.3ft

8m/26ft

• 	 Mindesthöhe von 8 m / 26 ft über dem 		
	 Boden. Mögliche Gefahren stellen Drähte und 	
	 Baumäste dar.  

• 	 Empfohlene Freifläche von 1 m / 3,3 ft von   
	 Hindernissen wie Wänden, Strukturen, Zäunen  	
	 und anderen Spielbereichen. 

• 	 Stellen Sie das Trampolin auf einer ebenen  	
	 Fläche auf. 

• 	 Das Trampolin darf nicht bei böigem oder  	
	 starken Wind benutzt werden.



Jumpflex® Assembly &
Maintenance Manual

42 Jumpflex® Assembly &
Maintenance Manual

43

Liste der Bestandteile Trampolins

# Teil Beschreibung Menge.

1
Gerade Oberschiene - Schlicht 
(ohne Aufkleber)

4

2 Gebogenes oberes Rohr 8

3 T-Verbindungsstück 12

4 Fuß 6

5 Standfuß 12

6 Untere Netzstange 12
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# Teil Beschreibung Menge.

7
Obere Netzstange mit  
Netzstangenkappe

12

8 Hülle der Netzstange 12

9 Mega-Feder 84

10 Sprungtuch 1

11 Sicherheitsnetz 1

12 Eckpolster 4

13 Gerades Polster – Kurz 2
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# Teil Beschreibung Menge.

14 Airflow-Gurte (lang und kurz) 4

15 Glasfaserstab 12

16
Werkzeuge: Schraubenschlüssel, 

Inbusschlüssel
0

17 Feder Werkzeug 1

18 Handschuhe 1

19 Leiter 1
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Montageanleitung
01

or
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02

or
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03

or
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04

or
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05

or
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06

or
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07

Befestigen Sie zwei Mega Springs an jeder Seite  

des T-Verbindungsanschlusses an jeder Ecke des  

quadratischen Rahmens.
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Legen Sie das Sprungtuch aus, wobei das Jumpflex-Logo nach oben 

zeigt. Richten Sie das grüne Etikett auf dem Sprungtuch mit den 

vormontierten Federn aus und haken Sie jede Feder in den  

D-Ring des Sprungtuchs ein. 

08
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Verwenden Sie das 

Federwerkzeug, um eine 

Feder zuerst am Sprungtuch 

und dann am Rahmen zu 

befestigen.

09Befestigen Sie zwei weitere Mega Springs an jeder  Seite der 

verbleibenden T-Verbindungsanschlüsse  und verbinden Sie diese mit 

dem Sprungtuch.
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Verwenden Sie das Feder Werkzeug, um weiter rund 

um das Sprungtuch zu arbeiten, indem Sie jede Feder 

zuerst am Sprungtuch und dann am  

Rahmen befestigen. 

10
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11
Verbinde die Airflow-Gurte

Die Airflow-Gurte sind dafür 

ausgelegt, das Gewicht der 

Federabdeckung während des 

Springens zu tragen. Dadurch wird 

die Sprungleistung des Trampolins 

deutlich verbessert.
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12Nehmen Sie das Sicherheitsnetz heraus und legen Sie es auf das 

Sprungtuch.  Suchen Sie das grüne Etikett und stellen Sie sicher, dass das 

Etikett nach außen zeigt.

Wichtig: Positionieren Sie 

das grüne Etikett genau 

in der Mitte zwischen 

zwei Beinen. Zählen Sie 

die Federn von links nach 

rechts  

und bestimmen Sie  

die beiden mittleren  

Federn.
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13

Wichtig: Um 

sicherzustellen, dass 

das Netz nicht auf links 

ist, stellen Sie sicher, 

dass das grüne Etikett 

nach außen zeigt.
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14

Beginnen Sie am grünen Etikett am  

Eingang, nehmen Sie eine Kunststofföse 

an der Basis des  Sicherheitsnetzes und 

fädeln Sie diese  durch den D-Ring des 

Sprungtuchs  und über den befestigten 

Haken der Feder.  

Arbeiten Sie sich rund um das Trampolin  

und wiederholen Sie den Vorgang, bis alle  

Ösen befestigt sind.
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1535 Nehmen Sie alle Eckpolster- und  

geraden Polster heraus und legen Sie 

sie über  die Federn und den äußeren 

Rahmen.
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16Befestigen Sie jedes Stück der Federpolsterung mit  

Klettverschluss, indem Sie die Klettllasche zwischen 

die Klettklappe legen.
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17Sobald alle Federabdeckungen befestigt sind, führen 

Sie das Verbindungsrohr für die Netzstangen durch die 

Öffnung in jeder Federabdeckung nach oben.
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Achten Sie darauf, die 

oberen Schraubkappen 

an einem sicheren Ort 

aufzubewahren.

18Nehmen Sie eine obere 

Netzstange heraus und 

entfernen Sie die obere 

Schraubkappe.
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19

Um die Netzstangen zu montieren, verbinden Sie 

die drei Teile miteinander. Verbinden Sie die obere 

Netzstange mit dem Glasfaserstab und die untere 

Netzstange  mit dem unteren Ende. Wiederholen 

Sie diese Schritte, bis alle Netzstangen montiert 

sind.
Untere Netzstangen

Glasfaserstab

Obere Netzstangen

Vorsicht: Trage die 

mitgelieferten Handschuhe, 

wenn du die Glasfaserstäbe 

anfasst.
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Nehmen Sie die Hüllen der Netzstange 

heraus und schieben Sie diese  über die 

zusammengebauten Netzstangen. 

Stellen Sie sicher, dass 

der obere Faden durch 

die Hülle herausragt.

20
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Befestigen Sie jede zusammengebaute  

Netzstage oben am T-Verbindungsanschluss. 

21
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Nehmen Sie die Kunststoffösen  

vom oberen Rand des  

Sicherheitsnetze s und  

setzen Sie das Loch über das  

obere Gewinde  der oberen  

Netzstangen, um das Netz  

anzuheben. Schrauben Sie die  

Klappen der Netzstangen wieder  

auf das obere Gewinde, um die  

Kunststofföse zu sichern. Das  

Sicherheitsnetz  ist nun  

vollständig montiert . 

22
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Nehmen Sie die Leiter heraus und hängen Sie die Leiterhaken über  

das obere Rohr, in der Mitte des Eingangs. 

23
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Herzlichen Glückwunsch und 
viel Spaß beim Springen!

24
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